
2833 TREMONT:   
OWNERS REMARKS TO THE 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE



PRESENTATION GOALS

review key factual information from the previous hearings 

introduce new material we were not given an opportunity  to discuss 

a commissioner introduced new testimony after the record was closed  

we were unable to refute this testimony 

this was a major procedural gaffe 

detail where the commissioners went wrong and process failures 

discuss the dilapidated state of the current structure



BISHOP SMITH

Born 1798 in Rhode Island 

First Episcopal Bishop in Kentucky 

3rd Superintendent for Kentucky Schools (replaced after 2 years) 

stood accused of “illegal and arbitrary conduct” in his office of bishop and was 
tried by an ecclesiastical court, where he was reinstated as a bishop but “human 
infirmity” was noted 

Slave Owner in 1840 Lexington (5 slaves) and 1850 Louisville Census (9 slaves: 
ages 2-45)



-Johnny Appleseed

1840 Census (Lexington)



1850 Slave Census (Louisville)



BISHOP SMITH

There is ZERO concrete evidence placing Bishop Smith 
at the current structure that sits on 2833 Tremont



1836 AD: 

BASIS OF ALL 
DATING ESTIMATES 

ON THE HOUSE



1836 ADVERTISEMENT

There is nothing unique in that ad that would tie it to the current 
structure 

The ad mentions 40 acres of land!! 

capacity to hold nearly 300 homes by modern R5 zoning 
restrictions.  It is a huge area 

Numerous structures in this 40 acres of land have disappeared over 
time…to assume this current structure was Bishop Smith’s home is 
quite a leap



SAVANNAH DARR

“the 1836 newspaper advertisement that you had 
seen at the first hearing, it may have been referring to 
another house on Powell’s property”



KALORAMA

In the initial hearing we discussed how the school girls sent letters 
from “Kalorama, Ky” 

nearby Winston Ave was called Kalorama Ave during Bishop Smith’s 
time in Louisville 

so questions persist…



STUDENT ROSTER

�  



1877 BANKRUPTCY 
SALE OF 

KALORAMA  

**10 ROOMS



ARGUMENTS AGAINST DESIGNATION CRITERIA



ARGUMENTS AGAINST DESIGNATION CRITERIA



�  

1911 Photo





COMMISSIONER QUOTES

Bajandas: “I’m having a hard time reconciling the photographs….does the 1905 
Sanborn maps go back that far?” 

Vice: “I’m not sure that the house we are looking at today is the house in the 
photograph, and if it is, how’s it has been altered” 

Vice: “…we are sorta confronted here with a building that appears to have been 
substantially altered” 

Vice: “Im just trying to understand what I’m looking at” 

Doutrick: “Looking at these pictures, it’s hard to think that this is the same house” 

Cynthia Johnson: “…it’s a MYSTERY”





QUOTES

Stottman: “we are never going to know exactly what happened…we write 
history in the present…is it going to be evidence that is supported in a 
court of law?  No, cause this is not a court of law.  We make 
interpretations…it’s not going to be a 100% factual thing”   

Stottman: “I THINK the history is pretty solid.  Certainly there are some 
liberties taken here or there…It’s PROBABLY Mr. Smith’s house.  And we say 
MOST LIKELY and  PROBABLY and things like that cause we know that if we 
say definitive things, someone who doesn’t understand history is going to call 
you out on that and say ‘well, we produced a photograph that says you are 
wrong.’  That can happen.  That’s why we say those things.”



MEETING INTERIM

the committee put off making a decision for another month to 
further collect data such as Sanborn maps and perform a site visit 

only 5 of 13 members bothered to perform a site visit 

Our team collected scaling data and researched the requested 
Sanborn mapping…and as you will see, that data was summarily 
ignored and brushed off 



SECOND MEETING

The committee fully reverses course and now states 
that the front of our house matches the 1911 photo



SANBORN MAPS

We have Sanborn maps of 1928 

They demonstrate no side addition on 
the east elevation, a side a addition on 
the west elevation and both front and  
back porches…exactly the configuration 
of the current house.  This is not a 
depiction of what was shown in the 
1911 photo

�  



�  



COMMISSIONER QUOTES

Bajandas:“Rafters were extended following, not the pitch of the original roof 
but a shallower pitch.” 

Bajandas: “I believe that what happened is that there is a shallow roof shown 
on the 1911 picture, and that room was an attic that at some point became a 
second floor.  That’s why the ceilings are so shallow” 

Stottman: “Certainly Bob is correct on the height of the wall there and what the 
addition of the new porch has done to make that perspective a little bit 
different.  The second floor was really not a second floor.  It’s a converted attic 
that was always there.”



SCALING DATA

2.3 Feet



COMMISSIONER QUOTES

Commissioner Stottman made a key error in his statement that absolutely 
confirms the house in the picture is not the current structure 

Stottman states in regards to the current octagonal structure: “It has a brick 
foundation which was definitely built in the 19th century.  It has 
lime mortar.  So it was built in the 19th century. 

This structure isn't in the 1911 picture…if it was built in the 19th Century, it 
would be in the 1911 picture!







SECOND FLOOR FAILURE

• CEILING HEIGTS – CODE REQUIRES – 7’-0” MINIMUM
(2013 IRC and Adopted 2013 Kentucky Residential Code R305.1)

• THE ENTIRE 2ND FLOOR WALL HEIGHTS DOES NOT MEET CODE

• THE FLOOR SYSTEM DOES NOT MEET CODE AND IS UNSAFE FOR 
A FAMILY TO OCCUPY. (2013 IRC and Adopted 2013 Kentucky Residential Code R503.1-
502.11.2)

• THE ENTIRE 2ND FLOOR CRIPLE WALL BRACING AND DESIGN 
DOES NOT MEET CODE (2013 IRC and Adopted 2013 Kentucky Residential Code R 
602.10.11-R602.10.11.3)

• DOOR HEIGHTS – CODE REQUIRES – 6’-8” MINIMUM
(2013 IRC and Adopted 2013 Kentucky  Residential Code R 602.10.11-R602.10.11.3)

Without making these changes the second floor 
DOES NOT MEET CURRENT BUILDING CODES.

When you remove the entire second floor roof and 
ceiling of 1st floor to meet these minimum code 
requirements the house will not at all resemble 
what is there today.

2ND FLOOR DOORS:
6’-2” - OUCH!

I AM 6’-4” TALL

Architect’s Findings



Architect’s Findings

• HEAD HEIGHT ON STAIRS TO 
BASEMENT DOES MEET CODE AND 
BLOCKS EGRESS

• RISER HEIGHTS DO NOT MEET CODE 
AND ARE NOT CONSISTENT

• TRADITIONALLY THE STAIRS ARE 
CLOSE TO THE FRONT DOOR OF THE 
HOUSE

• THE CURRENT STAIR LOCATION 
WOULD MAKE THE CURRENT REAR 
OF THE HOUSE THE FRONT

• THE FRONT AND REAR ENTRANCE 
STAIRS ARE ROTTEN AND ARE FALLING 
APART

PUTTING CODE COMPLIANT 
STAIRS TO THE BASEMENT 
AND SECOND FLOOR IS 
IMPOSSIBLE.

DANGEROUS STAIRS

LINE OF CLEARANCE

STAIRS TO BASEMENT BLOCK ACCESS FROM ONE SIDE OF BASEMENT 
TO THE OTHER. THIS IS A MAJOR ISSUE THAT IS NOT EASLY SOLVED 
WITHOUT MOVING STAIR TO DIFFERENT LOCATION.

STAIRS TO BASEMENT DO NOT COME CLOSE TO MEETING HEAD 
ROOM REQUIREMENTS – WHICH ARE 6’-8” MINIMUM. I AM 6’-4” 
TALL. IN ORDER FOR STAIRS TO WORK THEY WOULD HAVE TO BE 
RIPPED OUT AND REDESIGNED IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION. THIS IS NOT 
A EASY TASK AND WOULD REQUIRE SIGNIFICATANT ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING HOUSE.



Architect’s Findings

FRONT AND REAR PORCH FAILURES
• THE ENTIRE FRONT PORCH IS PULLING AWAY THE HOUSE 

BECAUSE THE STRUCTURAL FAILING OF MEMBERS. IT IS 
UNSAFE.

• BOTH PORCHS WILL HAVE TO BE COMPLETELY REBUILT –
STRUCTURE, DECKING, COLUMNS AND ROOF. IT IS 
COMPLETELY FALLING APART.

WHEN YOU RIP OFF THE ENTIRE SECOND FLOOR AND THE 
FRONT AND REAR PORCH YOU WILL NOT BE LEFT WITH THE 
SAME HOUSE AS IT EXISTS TODAY.

EXISTING FRONT PROCH: PULLING 
AWAY FROM HOUSE. LARGE 
CRACK!

ROTTEN WOOD IS FAILING AND 
DANGEROUS.

THIS HOUSE IS IN 
MAJOR DISREPAIR 



UP TO CODE

To get this get the house up to code, before 
renovations, is estimated to cost more than a half 
million dollars!   

What do the neighbors or the city want of this 
dilapidated house? …a house that would cost my 
family hundreds of thousands of dollars to bring up 
to code against our will?



Stottman:  “It doesn't matter how these things come to us…but 
point is, it’s here” 

Stottman: “We only need 1 criteria to designate a structure”. 

Here is one criterion:  (The structure’s) relationship to other 
distinctive areas, which are eligible for preservation according to a 
plan based on historic, cultural, or architectural motif.   

Our structure apparently met that criterion because it is close to 
Farmington



You have numerous grounds by which to overturn this decision 

1. The unprecedented legality of this ruling against 
homeowners’ wishes, as discussed previously 

2. The lack of evidence or poor evidence as it relates to the 
historical value of the house 

3. The fraudulent nature by which this petition was obtained 

4. Economic hardship   

5. Common sense and a slippery slope


